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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1310018
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-75)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D05R259035DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 585.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 81.2 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.65 / 0.6 / 1.37

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  7.2
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310018
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259035DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R25 optic, 3500K CCT AND, 90CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MMS TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310018
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259035DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 101 97 100 97 94 96 94 92 92 91 89 87
2 101 93 87 82 98 91 86 81 88 83 79 85 81 77 82 78 75 73
3 92 81 74 67 89 80 73 67 77 71 66 74 69 64 72 67 63 61
4 83 71 62 56 81 70 62 55 67 60 55 65 59 54 63 58 53 51
5 75 62 53 46 73 61 53 46 59 51 46 57 50 45 55 49 45 42
6 68 55 45 39 66 54 45 39 52 44 38 50 43 38 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 39 32 46 38 32 44 37 32 43 36 32 29
8 57 43 34 27 55 42 33 27 40 33 27 39 32 27 38 32 27 25
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 19 30 24 19 17

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 5149 5149 5149 5149 5149
5° 5878 5601 4979 4443 4357

10° 5858 5316 4232 3690 3690
15° 6508 4582 3299 3120 3299
20° 23019 4527 2548 2639 2932
25° 66224 5777 2052 2451 2831
30° 211295 8909 1631 2347 2864
35° 462791 10491 1409 2271 2922
40° 610501 9487 1147 2316 3125
45° 680822 6649 1120 2509 3385
50° 573077 3456 1099 2626 3724
55° 428472 1381 1081 2943 4174
60° 132646 344 1068 3203 4616
65° 11329 0 1263 3342 5053
70° 755 252 1309 3877 5690
75° 665 333 1730 4126 6521
80° 496 496 2579 4562 7637
85° 988 988 4150 5138 8102

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 680822 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310018
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259035DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 2.7 0.5 0° 30 30 30 30 30
10°-20° 6.9 1.2 5° 34 32 29 26 25 3
20°-30° 32.4 5.5 15° 36 26 18 18 18 15
30°-40° 155.8 26.6 25° 348 30 11 13 15 216
40°-50° 244.2 41.8 35° 2201 50 7 11 14 1336
50°-60° 125.2 21.4 45° 2795 27 5 10 14 2045
60°-70° 11.8 2.0 55° 1427 5 4 10 14 1188
70°-80° 4.0 0.7 65° 28 0 3 8 12 87
80°-90° 2.0 0.3 75° 1 0 3 6 10 1
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 0 0 2 3 4 0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 41.9 7.2
0°-40° 197.8 33.8
0°-60° 567.2 97.0
0°-90° 585.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 585.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310018
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259035DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

0° 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9
2.5° 32.4 32.4 32.4 32.4 32.4 32.4 31.9 31.9 32.4 31.9 31.9

5° 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 33.5 33.5 33.5 32.4
7.5° 34.5 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 34.0 33.5 33.5 31.9
10° 33.5 33.5 33.5 33.5 32.9 32.9 32.9 32.4 32.4 32.4 30.4

12.5° 33.5 33.5 33.5 33.5 32.9 32.9 32.4 32.4 31.9 31.4 27.8
15° 36.5 36.5 36.5 36.0 35.5 35.0 34.5 34.0 33.5 32.4 25.7

17.5° 53.5 52.0 51.5 49.4 46.8 44.3 42.2 40.2 38.1 36.5 24.7
20° 125.6 125.1 122.5 116.3 109.6 101.9 94.2 85.5 73.1 64.9 24.7

22.5° 217.8 214.7 210.0 205.4 193.6 179.7 165.2 148.8 132.8 115.8 26.3
25° 348.5 355.7 340.3 327.9 307.3 282.1 254.8 232.2 203.3 176.6 30.4

27.5° 605.9 610.5 580.2 540.0 492.1 439.1 387.6 349.0 300.6 256.4 38.1
30° 1062.5 1067.2 1016.2 930.7 831.9 744.9 627.0 523.5 428.3 354.7 44.8
31° 1326.1 1290.1 1230.9 1148.0 1022.9 891.6 750.0 625.0 504.5 407.7 46.8
32° 1555.2 1552.1 1483.1 1357.5 1231.9 1069.7 894.2 731.0 583.3 461.2 48.4
33° 1825.4 1804.8 1707.5 1589.1 1422.9 1259.7 1033.2 846.8 664.1 521.0 49.4
34° 2042.2 1986.6 1946.4 1811.0 1635.5 1427.5 1185.0 969.3 765.0 578.6 49.9
35° 2201.2 2189.4 2111.1 1985.0 1806.4 1593.8 1348.7 1096.5 849.4 645.5 49.9
36° 2369.6 2333.0 2256.8 2142.5 1968.5 1748.7 1473.8 1206.7 947.7 705.8 49.4
37° 2475.1 2453.5 2377.8 2259.9 2089.5 1879.5 1613.9 1323.0 1026.0 766.0 48.4
38° 2583.7 2540.0 2465.3 2352.6 2185.3 1988.1 1715.3 1412.6 1098.0 819.0 46.8
39° 2658.9 2613.6 2537.4 2425.2 2261.5 2065.8 1795.6 1488.8 1160.8 858.7 44.8
40° 2715.5 2671.7 2594.5 2479.2 2317.6 2127.1 1862.5 1556.2 1213.4 893.2 42.2
41° 2750.5 2709.8 2633.1 2518.3 2356.2 2162.1 1906.3 1600.0 1248.9 916.3 39.6
42° 2779.8 2738.1 2659.9 2542.5 2379.9 2192.0 1933.0 1627.8 1273.1 928.2 37.6
43° 2796.3 2754.6 2678.4 2558.5 2394.3 2205.9 1947.4 1640.6 1281.3 926.6 34.0
44° 2805.6 2762.3 2685.6 2565.7 2400.4 2209.5 1948.5 1638.0 1275.6 914.3 30.9
45° 2795.3 2752.6 2678.4 2558.5 2389.6 2198.1 1938.2 1624.2 1254.0 890.1 27.3
46° 2728.4 2695.4 2627.5 2517.3 2355.7 2169.3 1911.9 1597.4 1220.6 860.2 23.2
47° 2610.5 2584.2 2518.3 2436.5 2290.3 2116.3 1863.5 1546.4 1173.7 815.4 18.5
48° 2487.4 2448.8 2387.6 2303.7 2180.1 2021.1 1783.7 1471.8 1102.7 756.7 16.5
49° 2305.7 2283.1 2229.0 2135.3 2032.9 1892.9 1671.0 1376.0 1015.7 692.9 14.4
50° 2138.9 2123.5 2047.8 1978.8 1870.2 1739.5 1518.1 1249.9 907.6 613.6 12.9
51° 2008.7 1990.2 1935.6 1849.6 1733.8 1581.9 1373.4 1086.2 783.5 519.4 10.3
52° 1872.8 1862.5 1814.1 1725.6 1611.8 1460.4 1232.9 947.2 663.0 439.1 8.2
53° 1761.6 1746.7 1687.5 1608.7 1485.7 1329.2 1080.5 818.0 561.6 369.1 7.2
54° 1599.4 1593.3 1555.2 1472.8 1339.5 1169.1 942.6 688.8 468.5 313.0 6.2
55° 1427.0 1406.4 1367.8 1302.4 1179.9 1020.8 783.0 570.9 378.9 263.6 4.6
56° 1217.0 1215.9 1146.9 1092.4 983.8 814.9 625.5 445.8 307.8 219.8 4.1
57° 1016.2 983.8 917.3 863.3 746.4 618.3 464.3 334.1 240.9 178.1 3.1
58° 751.6 734.6 717.1 637.8 529.7 438.1 331.5 234.7 178.1 135.9 2.1
59° 510.2 509.6 489.0 428.8 366.5 272.8 206.9 159.6 122.5 99.9 1.5
60° 385.1 375.8 334.6 295.0 230.6 172.5 122.5 94.2 76.2 64.3 1.0

62.5° 134.9 140.0 123.0 101.9 77.7 63.8 48.9 39.6 32.4 26.3 0.0
65° 27.8 30.4 26.3 24.7 19.6 17.0 14.9 12.9 10.8 9.3 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310018
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259035DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 2.5° 5° 7.5° 10° 12.5° 15° 17.5° 20° 22.5° 45°

67.5° 3.6 3.1 3.1 3.1 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.1 2.1 0.5
70° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5

72.5° 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.5
75° 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

77.5° 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
80° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

82.5° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.0
85° 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310018
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259035DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9
2.5° 31.4 30.4 28.8 28.3 27.8 27.8

5° 30.9 28.8 27.3 25.7 25.2 25.2
7.5° 29.3 26.8 24.7 23.7 23.2 22.7
10° 27.8 24.2 22.1 21.1 21.1 21.1

12.5° 24.7 21.6 19.6 19.0 19.6 19.6
15° 22.1 18.5 17.5 17.5 18.0 18.5

17.5° 19.0 16.5 15.4 16.0 16.5 17.0
20° 17.0 13.9 13.9 14.4 16.0 16.0

22.5° 14.9 12.4 12.4 13.9 14.9 15.4
25° 13.4 10.8 11.3 12.9 14.4 14.9

27.5° 11.3 9.3 10.3 12.4 13.9 14.4
30° 9.8 8.2 9.8 11.8 13.4 14.4
31° 9.3 7.7 9.8 11.3 13.4 14.4
32° 8.2 7.7 9.3 11.3 13.4 13.9
33° 7.7 7.2 9.3 11.3 13.4 13.9
34° 7.2 6.7 8.8 11.3 13.4 13.9
35° 6.2 6.7 8.8 10.8 12.9 13.9
36° 5.7 6.2 8.8 10.8 12.9 13.9
37° 5.1 6.2 8.2 10.8 12.9 13.9
38° 4.6 5.7 8.2 10.8 12.9 13.9
39° 4.1 5.7 7.7 10.8 12.9 13.9
40° 3.6 5.1 7.7 10.3 12.9 13.9
41° 3.6 5.1 7.7 10.3 12.9 13.9
42° 3.1 5.1 7.7 10.3 12.9 13.9
43° 2.6 4.6 7.7 10.3 12.9 13.9
44° 2.1 4.6 7.2 10.3 12.9 13.9
45° 2.1 4.6 7.2 10.3 12.9 13.9
46° 1.5 4.1 7.2 10.3 12.9 13.9
47° 1.0 4.1 7.2 9.8 12.9 13.9
48° 1.0 4.1 7.2 9.8 12.9 13.9
49° 1.0 4.1 6.7 9.8 12.9 13.9
50° 1.0 4.1 6.7 9.8 12.9 13.9
51° 0.5 3.6 6.7 9.8 12.9 13.9
52° 0.5 3.6 6.7 9.8 12.9 14.4
53° 0.5 3.6 6.7 9.8 12.9 13.9
54° 0.5 3.6 6.2 9.8 12.9 13.9
55° 0.5 3.6 6.2 9.8 12.9 13.9
56° 0.5 3.1 6.2 9.3 12.9 13.9
57° 1.0 3.1 6.2 9.3 12.9 13.4
58° 1.0 3.1 6.2 9.3 12.4 13.4
59° 1.0 3.1 6.2 9.3 12.4 13.4
60° 1.0 3.1 5.7 9.3 12.4 13.4

62.5° 1.0 3.1 5.7 8.8 11.8 12.9
65° 1.0 3.1 5.1 8.2 11.8 12.4
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1310018
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D05R259035DE010 3LSQCA45R 1MMS

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
67.5° 90° 112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 1.0 2.6 5.1 7.7 11.3 11.8
70° 1.5 2.6 4.6 7.7 10.8 11.3

72.5° 1.5 2.6 4.6 6.7 9.8 10.8
75° 1.5 2.6 4.1 6.2 9.3 9.8

77.5° 1.5 2.6 3.6 5.7 8.2 8.8
80° 2.1 2.6 3.1 4.6 7.2 7.7

82.5° 2.1 2.6 2.6 3.6 5.7 6.2
85° 1.5 2.1 2.1 2.6 3.6 4.1

87.5° 1.5 2.1 1.5 1.0 2.1 2.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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